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PREFACE TO THE SECOND
EDITION

According to Judge Friendly, “There seems to be a kind of spontaneous
generation about the federal constitution; the more questions about it are
answered, the more there are to be answered.” The same is true about
administrative law. The more administrative law questions that are an-
swered, the more come up to be answered. This is even the case with
regard to basic questions concerning the very nature of the administrative
agency and its powers — questions that, we would think, had been an-
swered long before. And the answers given raise new questions that will
doubtless themselves be in the courts before long.

What has been said is illustrated by this second edition of my textbook.
Though only seven years old, the book has been dated by the important
decisions and other developments since its publication in 1976.

A brief survey of the important changes made in the text for this new
edition demonstrates more dramatically than any commentary how the
administrative-law rate of acceleration has been taking a quantum leap
forward. As such, it is an appropriate introduction to this edition, since it
summarizes the key administrative-law developments since the first edition
was published.

In the first place, there is the renewed emphasis upon the nature of the
administrative agency and its powers — subjects that are at the very foun-
dation of administrative law itself. The Supreme Court has dealt in detail
with the nature of agency adjudicatory authority (p. 67). It has also
confirmed the Presidential primacy in the agency appointing process
(p- 7). At the same time, it has refused to invalidate the composition of
agencies whose members are chosen from the ranks of those regulated
(p. 8).

Yet, if the law thus refuses to strike down what some see as a built-in bias
in agencies, there are indications that the courts are beginning to reflect the
growing malaise in their construction of administrative powers. Most
significant in its potential is the revival by members of the Supreme Court
of the delegation doctrine that appeared not long ago to be only an anti-
quarian vestige from an earlier day — of interest only to unreconstructed
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academics. Justice Rehnquist, as well as Chief Justice Burger, has voted to
invalidate the Occupational Safety and Health Act delegation of authority
to promulgate standards governing toxic materials on the ground that it
did not contain an adequate standard (p. 51). At first glance, the Rehnquist
opinion sounds like an echo from the past in its reliance upon seemingly
dead delegation doctrine. But it does state a view that may be used to check
the trend toward ever broader delegations.

There have been significant recent developments on rulemaking, which
have necessitated extensive rewriting of Chapter 4. The courts have con-
tinued to expand the body of case law that favors the use of rulemaking
over adjudication, and the volume of rules has continued to increase. The
size of the Federal Register almost doubled from 1974 to 1980, and the
cases reaffirm the agency power to issue substantive rules (p. 152).

On the other hand, the Supreme Court has refused to require cost-
benefit analysis before OSHA standards governing toxic materials may be
issued (p. 155). But the decision may not prove the last word on the matter.
The Court leaves it open to Congress to enact legislation requiring cost-
benefit analysis, and the Senate passed a bill in 1982 that would require
such analysis before the issuance of major regulations.

Perhaps the most important rulemaking development has been the
holding that courts may not impose procedural requirements on rulemak-
ing beyond those specified in the APA. The Vermont Yankee decision (p.
181) to that effect aborted a line of jurisprudence, which had developed
the concept of so-called hybrid rulemaking, under which rulemaking was
held to some of the essential requirements that govern adjudications. De-
spite the reluctance of some commentators to accept the fact, the Court
meant exactly what it said in Vermont Yankee. This means that there is no
place for hybrid proceedings, in which the tasks of rulemaking are carried
out with adaptations of adjudicative forms, unless a statute requires them.

In administrative procedure, the most important development was the
Supreme Court’s partial retreat from Goldberg v. Kelly (p. 235) in Mathews v.
Eldridge (p. 254). 1f the “Goldberg revolution” appeared to have reached its
apogee in Goss v. Lopez (p. 244), decided just before the first edition was
published, it may have met its Thermidor in Mathews. Mathews held that
due process did not mandate a hearing before disability payments could be
terminated. In such a case, due process was satisfied by a posttermination
evidentiary hearing. This holding, in the writer’s view, applies to all cases
involving monetary entitlements, except for the welfare payments at issue in
Goldberg itself (p. 256).

In addition, despite its rejection of the cost-benefit requirement for
OSHA rulemaking, the Court has itself adopted “a simple cost-benefit test
of general applicability for deciding when due process requires notice and
hearing. The . . . test requires comparing the benefit of the procedural
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safeguard sought . . . with the cost of the safeguard.” (p. 267). Under this
approach (which I have labeled “flexible due process”), even where due
process demands a hearing, fully judicialized procedure should not be
required where the cost of such procedure is out of proportion to the
benefits to be derived. Such is the case, for example, with regard to a
decision to inflict reasonable corporal punishment upon a public school
pupil (p. 268).

Other procedural developments can be briefly summarized. The
judicialization of federal hearing officers reached its culmination with a
1978 statute expressly conferring the title of “administrative law judge” on
APA hearing examiners (p. 306). Their number has continued to increase.
At the end of 1974, there were 804 AL]Js in federal agencies; in 1982 there
were 1,133. The number of non-APA hearing officers has also grown.
Thus, there were thirty INS special inquiry officers in 1974; in 1982 there
were forty; and the number will soon be increased to forty-nine.

The Supreme Court has confirmed the virtually unlimited agency dis-
cretion to begin proceedings; in fact, it holds that agency issuance of a
complaint does not constitute reviewable action (p. 280). The Court has
also rejected lower court attempts to hold agencies to a “clear and convinc-
ing” standard of proof. In proceedings governed by the APA, agencies are
held only to a preponderance of the evidence standard (p. 361). Both
decisions extend the procedural autonomy of agencies and may appear a
throwback to an earlier period of deference to administrative expertise.

An issue that has divided students of administrative law has been that of
the secrecy of hearing officer reports (p. 405). A 1979 state decision follows
this writer’s view that, where such reports are prepared, they must be
served on the parties; fairness demands that reports that play such a crucial
part in the decision process be made part of the record (ibid.).

Mention should also be made of the adoption in 1981 by the National
Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws of a new Model
State APA. The act may stimulate a new movement to improve administra-
tive procedure in the states.

As far as judicial review is concerned, the past six years have seen impor-
tant extensions of the availability of review. In the text, reference was made
to what was termed the blatant provision precluding review in the statute
governing the Veterans Administration (p. 453). More recently, other stat-
utes containing comparable preclusive provisions have been held not to bar
review. According to the Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia,
indeed, to frustrate the ability to obtain judicial redress would be to call into
question the seriousness of the American devotion to human rights and
fundamental freedoms (pp. 445-446).

On the other hand, an important issue that was open when the first
edition was published has been resolved against the availability of review.
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The Supreme Court has held that the APA is not an independent grant of
review jurisdiction. This means that unless review is available under the
general grant of federal question jurisdiction, the given review action may
not be entertained (p. 540). To help fill the jurisdictional gap here, Con-
gress has eliminated the $10,000 jurisdictional amount requirement — first
in administrative law cases and then for federal questions generally (ibid.).

As far as the scope of review has been concerned, the Supreme Court
has continued to assert the rule of deference to agencies (p. 602). But other
courts have started to reflect the disillusionment with administrative exper-
tise that increasingly characterizes our era. Reviewing courts, the cases are
now insisting, may not simply renounce their responsibility by mumbling
an indiscriminate litany of deference to expertise. Due deference to the
agency does not mean abdication of the duty of judicial review and rubber-
stamping of agency action: “we must accord the agency considerable, but
not too much deference; it is entitled to exercise its discretion, but only so
far and no further.” (p. 586).

More important than the cases, however, has been the growing dissatis-
faction with the limited scope of judicial review. On Capitol Hill, the dis-
satisfaction has been reflected in growing support for the so-called
Bumpers Amendment. Its broadening of the scope of review has now
received the support of the Senate. S. 1080, passed by the upper House in
1982, contains a modified version of the Bumpers Amendment. Under it,
the reviewing court “shall independently decide all relevant questions of law”
and reach “its independent judgment concerning an agency’s interpretation of
a statutory provision.” This is intended to eliminate what some consider the
undue deference to agency findings on mixed questions, especially those
on which agency jurisdiction depends. The latter aspect is dealt with in a
provision that “in making determinations concerning statutory jurisdiction
or authority . . . the court shall require that action by the agency is within
the scope of the agency jurisdiction or authority on the basis of the lan-
guage of the statute.” In addition, in making determinations on other
questions of law, “the court shall not accord any presumption in favor of or
against agency action.” Though S. 1080 was not voted on by the House in
the 97th Congress, its Senate passage indicates that all may not be well with
the prevailing scope of review.

The Preface to the first edition quoted Judge Bazelon’s reference to the
“new era” of administrative law that was starting to emerge. Even the
synoptic survey contained in this Preface shows that the evolving law will
continue to be marked by its rapidly changing character. Many of the
administrative law areas in which changes have occurred during the past
few years, all of which have necessitated alterations in this new edition,
would not even have been covered in a text written a quarter century ago.

I conclude then as I did in the Preface to the first edition. The entire
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field of administrative law is going through a period of unpredecented
change. The paramount character of our administrative law continues to
be what we may term its Heraclitean nature: the subject is one that is in a
continual state of flux. To one working in administrative law, it may be
truly said, “The world’s a scene of changes, and to be Constant, in [such a
field] were inconstant.”

Bernard Schwartz
June 1983
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PREFACE TO THE FIRST
EDITION

As a teacher of administrative law I have long intended to write a text-
book for students of the subject. A resolve of many years to prepare such a
text was kept unfulfilled by the pressure of other commitments. Now at last
the necessary time has been found. The present volume is the result. It is
based upon almost thirty years’ experience in teaching administrative law.
The book follows the approach of the law school course in administrative
law and is intended as a textbook for students taking such a course. It
covers all the topics dealt with in the administrative law course in what the
author hopes is a clear and readable style. It is designed as a supplement to
the leading casebooks in the field and can be used by students in conjunc-
tion with any of them.

The approach is twofold: not only are the basic principles and doctrines
analyzed and discussed; effort is also made to include the most recent
developments in one of the most rapidly changing branches of American
law. Judge Bazelon has recently declared that “We stand on the threshold
of a new era in the history of [administrative law].” We are, indeed, in the
midst of a virtual administrative law explosion, particularly in the fields of
agency procedure and judicial review. Just this year, Judge Friendly could
assert that “we have witnessed a greater expansion of procedural due pro-
cess in the last five years than in the entire period since ratification of the
Constitution.” If students must learn fundamental concepts, they must also
be made aware of the fact that the subject is in the midst of a period of
unprecedented change. These changes are a major part of the book’s
theme. The very fluidity of the subject makes a usable text more necessary
than ever. Otherwise the student is left adrift on an uncharted sea, unable
to find his way through the burgeoning mass of altering doctrine.

Bernard Schwartz
September 1975

xxiii



SUMMARY OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

PREFACE TO THE SECOND EDITION
PREFACE TO THE FIRST EDITION

Chapter 1

Chapter 2
Chapter 3
Chapter 4
Chapter 5
Chapter 6
Chapter 7
Chapter 8

[{=]

Chapter

Chapter 10
Appendix

Administrative Law and Administrative
Agencies

Delegation of Powers

Investigation, Information, and Estoppel
Rules and Rulemaking

Right to Be Heard

Fair Hearing Requirements

Processes of Proof and Decision

Availability of Review I — Statutes, Parties, and
Timing

Availability of Review 11 — Ripeness, Forms of
Action, and Torts

Scope of Review

Federal Administrative Procedure Act

TABLE OF CASES
TABLE OF STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

INDEX

Xvii
Xxiii

33
91
143
201
271
343

521
583
669

695
723
727

vii



CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF CONTENTS
PREFACE TO THE SECOND EDITION
PREFACE TO THE FIRST EDITION

vii
Xvii

XXl

CHAPTER 1

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW AND

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCIES 1
§1.1 Administrative Law 1
§1.2 Administrative Agencies 4
§1.3 Appointment 7
§1.4 Composition 8
§1.5 Legislative and Judicial Powers 9
§1.6 Agencies versus Legislatures and Courts 10
§1.7 Regulatory Powers 15
§1.8 Social Regulatory Agencies 16
§1.9 Departments versus Commissions 17
§1.10  Historical Overview 20
§1.11  Today’s Turning Point 26
§1.12  Federal versus State Law 27
§1.13  Basic Goal and Limitations 29

CHAPTER 2
DELEGATION OF POWERS L
§2.1 Separation and Delegation 33
§2.2 Standards 36
§2.3 Panama Case 38
§2.4 Schechter Case 40
§2.5 Yakus Case 41
§2.6 Other Cases 43

ix



Contents

§2.7 Public Interest 44
§2.8 Amalgamated Meat Cutters Case 47
§2.9 Caveat: Personal Rights 49
§2.10  Caveat: Power to Tax 50
§2.11  Recent Supreme Court Cases 51
§2.12  State Delegations 52
§2.13  New York Cases 54
§2.14  Standards and the Chancellor’s Foot 56
§2.15  Standards and Procedures 59
§2.16  Standards: Coda 60
§2.17  Judicial Power 62
§2.18  Public versus Private Rights 64
§2.19  Marathon Pipe Line Case 67
§2.20  Civil Cases 69
§2.21  Adjudicatory Power and Jury Trial 71
§2.22  Criminal Cases 72
§2.23  Sanctions for Regulations 74
§2.24  Remedies 75
§2.25  Penalties 79
§2.26  Arrest and Imprisonment 81
§2.27  Administrative Bail 89

CHAPTER 3

INVESTIGATION, INFORMATION, AND

ESTOPPEL 91
§3.1 Investigatory Power 91
§3.2 Records and Reports 92
§3.3 Public and Required Records 94
§3.4 Inspections 96
§3.5 Business Premises 99
§3.6 Welfare Inspections 105
§3.7 Administrative Searches and Seizures 106
§3.8 Subpoenas and Delegation 108
§3.9 Right to Subpoenas 110
§3.10  Subpoena Enforcement 113
§3.11  Jurisdictional Defense 116
§3.12  Endicott-Oklahoma Rationale 118
§3.13  Administrative Procedure Act 121
§3.14  Probable Cause 122
§3.15  Subpoena Scope 124
§3.16  Information as Sanction 127
§3.17  Freedom of Information 129



Contents

§3.18  Advice and Estoppel 132
§3.19  Good Faith Reliance 138
§3.20  Declaratory Orders 139
CHAPTER 4
RULES AND RULEMAKING 143
§4.1 Terminology and the Administrative Procedure Act 143
§4.2 Rules versus Orders 145
§4.3 Rulemaking Authority 149
§4.4 Ultra Vires and Reasonableness 153
§4.5 Cost-Benefit Analysis 155
§4.6 Types of Rules 158
§4.7 Legal Effect 160
§4.8 Procedure 166
§4.9 Formal Rulemaking 170
§4.10  Administrative Procedure Act 171
Notice 172
Public Participation and Consideration 173
Exceptions 176
Formal Rulemaking 178
Purpose and Effectiveness 179
§4.11  Vermont Yankee Case 181
§4.12  Hybrid Rulemaking 183
§4.13  Model and State Acts 184
§4.14  Publication 186
§4.15  Rulemaking versus Adjudication 190
§4.16  Adjudication versus Rulemaking 191
§4.17  Legislative Veto 196
CHAPTER 5
RIGHT TO BE HEARD 201
§5.1 Procedural Due Process 202
§5.2 Procedure versus Due Process 204
§5.3 Hearing Waiver 205
§5.4 Summary Judgment and Disputed Issues 206
§5.5 Mathematics and the “Pure Administrative Process” 208
§5.6 Legislative and Judicial Functions 210
§5.7 Legislative and Adjudicative Facts 213
§5.8 General and Particular Rules 216
§5.9 Postponed Hearings 219

xi



Contents

§5.10  Emergency Action 222
§5.11  Privileges 225
§5.12  Principal Privilege Cases 297
Licenses 227
Immigration 228
Government Employment and Contracts 229
Government Largess 230

§5.13  Critique 231
§5.14  Privileges to Rights 232
§5.15  Goldberg v. Kelly 235
§5.16  Privileges to Entitlements 237
§5.17 Need for Entitlement 240
§5.18  Entitlements and Statutes 242
§5.19  Education Cases 244
§5.20  Application versus Revocation 246
§5.21  Termination versus Reduction 248
§5.22  Facts versus Law and Policy 250
§5.23  Private Due Process 252
§5.24  Mathews v. Eldridge 254
§5.25  Pre- versus Posttermination Hearings 255
§5.26  Hearing Requirements 2b7
§5.27  Mass Justice and Procedure 259
§5.28  Social Security Procedure 260
§5.29  Inquisitorial Procedure 261
§5.30  Need for Formal Record 264
§5.31  Flexible Due Process 266

CHAPTER 6

FAIR HEARING REQUIREMENTS 271

§6.1 Parties in Interest and Intervention 271
§6.2 Ashbacker Doctrine 277
§6.3 Complaints and Prosecutorial Discretion 279
§6.4 Notice and Pleadings 280
§6.5 Apprisal of Issues 283
§6.6 Particulars and Discovery 286
§6.7 Place and Nature of Hearing 289
§6.8 Telephone Hearings 292
§6.9 Counsel 293
§6.10  Hearing Officers 298
§6.11 APA Hearing Examiners 303
§6.12  Administrative Law Judges 306
Other Federal Hearing Officers 309

§6.13

X11



Contents

§6.14  Private Hearing Officers 311
§6.15  Hearing Powers 313
§6.16  Bias and Interest 815
§6.17  Personal Bias 318
§6.18  Prejudgment 320
§6.19  Procedure and Necessity 325
§6.20  Combination of Functions 329
§6.21  Combination and Due Process 331
§6.22  Separation of Functions 333
§6.23  APA Separation 336
§6.24  APA Exceptions 339
CHAPTER 7

PROCESSES OF PROOF AND DECISION 343
§7.1 Right to Present Evidence 344
§7.2 Rules of Evidence 345
§7.3 Taft-Hartley and Model Acts 347
§7.4 Legal Residuum Rule 349
§7.5 Residuum Rule in Federal Courts 352
§7.6 Richardson v. Perales 354
§7.7 Cross-Examination 357
§7.8 Burden of Proof 359
§7.9 Standard of Proof 360
§7.10  Privileged Evidence 362
§7.11  Illegally Seized Evidence 364
§7.12  Jencks Rule and Jencks Statute 366
§7.13  Exclusiveness of Record 367
§7.14  Exclusiveness and Prejudice 370
§7.15  Ex Parte Communications and Influence 372
§7.16  Official Notice 374
§7.17  Notice Limitations 379
§7.18  Notice and Rebuttal 382
§7.19  Institutional versus Personal Decisions 384
§7.20  Morgan I 388
§7.21  Probing Mental Processes 394
§7.22  Federal APA 401
§7.23  Hearing Officer Reports 402
§7.24  Staff Work and Morgan 11 408
§7.25  Agency Appeals, Certiorari Reviews, and Review 412

Boards

§7.26  APA Applicability 416
§7.27  Agency Decisions 421

x1ii



Contents

§7.28  Findings 423
§7.29  Reasons and Opinions 427
§7.30  Findings and Informal Hearings 432
CHAPTER 8
AVAILABILITY OF REVIEW I —

STATUTES, PARTIES, AND TIMING 435

§8.1 Availability in General 436
§8.2 Statutory Review 437
§8.3 Exclusiveness of Statutory Review 439
Reviewing Courts 439

Statutes of Limitations 440

Forms of Action 440

Caveat 441

§8.4 Legislative Silence 441
§8.5 Legislative Preclusion 444
§8.6 Implied Preclusion 448
§8.7 Privilege Cases 451
Legislative Silence 452
Legislative Preclusion 453

§8.8 APA and Availability 455
§8.9 APA and Preclusion 456
§8.10  APA and Discretion 457
§8.11  Standing 459
§8.12  Statutory Standing 461
§8.13  Taxpayer Standing 464
§8.14  State and Local Taxpayers 466
§8.15  Wrongs versus Legal Wrongs 468
§8.16  Bipartite versus Single Injury Test 470
§8.17  Competitor Standing 471
§8.18  Consumer Standing 474
§8.19  Environmental Standing 477
§8.20  Sierra Club and SCRAP Cases 478
§8.21  Class Actions 480
§8.22  Parties Defendant 482
§8.23  Primary Jurisdiction and Exhaustion Compared 485
§8.24  Primary Jurisdiction Explained 486
§8.25  Law versus Facts 488
§8.26  Cases versus Issues 491
§8.27  Dualization of Remedies 494
§8.28  Primary Jurisdiction and Antitrust 497

Xiv



Contents

§8.29  Access to Administrative Forum 500
§8.30  Exhaustion of Remedies 502
§8.31  Exhaustion Exceptions 504
§8.32  Civil Rights Act Cases 507
§8.33  Government as Prosecutor 509
§8.34  Exhaustion and Jurisdiction 510
§8.35  Mpyers Rationale 512
§8.36  State Cases 515
§8.37  Constitutional Questions 517
CHAPTER 9
AVAILABILITY OF REVIEW II —
RIPENESS, FORMS OF ACTION, AND

TORTS 521
§9.1 Ripeness for Review 5232
§9.2 Negative Orders 525
§9.3 “Ripeness Is All” 527
§9.4 Ripeness Relaxed 529
§9.5 Informal Action 531
§9.6 Forms of Review Action 534
§9.7 Federal Forms of Action 535
§9.8 Jurisdictional Amount 539
§9.9 Administrative Procedure Act 540
§9.10  State Forms of Action 541
§9.11  General-Utility Certiorari: New Jersey 544
§9.12  Article 78 Review: New York 545
§9.13  Certiorarified Mandamus: California 547
§9.14  Petitions for Review: Model and Illinois Acts 549
§9.15  Enforcement Proceedings 551
§9.16  Criminal Enforcement 553
§9.17  Tort Suits as Review Actions 557
§9.18  From Officer Liability to Immunity 559
§9.19  Constitutional Violations 562
§9.20  Presidential and White House Immunity 564
§9.21  From Officer to Governmental Liability 566
§9.22  Federal Tort Claims 568
§9.23  Absolute Liability 571
§9.24  Sovereign Immunity in States b73
§9.25  Future Tort Perspective 574
§9.26  Sovereign Immunity and Nonstatutory Review 576
§9.27  Sovereign Immunity and Specific Relief 581

XV



